First Bancshares’ audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2017, included in First Bancshares’ Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2017, which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus;
​
•
FMB’s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months ended June
30, 2018, beginning on F-27 in this proxy statement/prospectus; and
​
•
FMB’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of the year ended December 31, 2017,
beginning on F-3 in this proxy statement/prospectus.
​

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

48

​
23

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.
 
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2018
(in thousands)
(unaudited)
​ ​​Historical ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

​ ​​
The First
Bancshares,
Inc.

​​
FMB
Banking
Corp

​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​Pro FormaCombined ​

Assets ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Cash, due from banks and interest-bearing bank
balances and interest-bearing time deposits ​​​$ 120,425 ​​​​$ 22,867 ​​​​$ (28,400)(3) ​​​​$ 114,892 ​​

Securities and Federal Home Loan Bank Stock ​​​​ 453,331 ​​​​​ 103,902 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 557,233 ​​
Loans, net ​​​​ 1,700,759 ​​​​​ 325,793 ​​​​​ (3,892)(2)(4) ​​​​​ 2,022,660 ​​
Mortgage loans held for sale ​​​​ 5,914 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,914 ​​
Other assets ​​​​ 84,027 ​​​​​ 17,186 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 101,213 ​​
Buildings, Furniture & Fixtures and Equipment ​​​​ 62,289 ​​​​​ 10,991 ​​​​​ 1,170(8) ​​​​​ 74,450 ​​
Deferred tax asset ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (1,145)(1) ​​​​​ (1,145) ​​
Core deposit intangible ​​​​ — ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 6,050(5) ​​​​​ 6,050 ​​
Goodwill ​​​​ 54,944 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 37,864(7) ​​​​​ 92,808 ​​
Total assets ​​​$ 2,481,689 ​​​​$ 480,739 ​​​​$ 11,647 ​​​​$ 2,974,075 ​​
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Deposits ​​​$ 2,097,235 ​​​​$ 421,523 ​​​​$ — ​​​​$ 2,518,758 ​​
Federal Home Loan Bank Advances and other
borrowings ​​​​ 85,708 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (1,200) ​​​​​ 84,508 ​​

Other liabilities ​​​​ 12,920 ​​​​​ 20,462 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 33,382 ​​
Total liabilities ​​​​ 2,195,863 ​​​​​ 441,985 ​​​​​ (1,200) ​​​​​ 2,636,648 ​​
Stockholders’ equity ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Equity ​​​​ 285,826 ​​​​​ 38,754 ​​​​​ 12,847(6) ​​​​​ 337,427 ​​
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ​​​$ 2,481,689 ​​​​$ 480,739 ​​​​$ 11,647 ​​​​$ 2,974,075 ​​
​
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
24

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.
 
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)
​ ​​Historical ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​Historical ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​Historical ​​​​ ​ ​​​

​ ​​
The First
Bancshares,
Inc.

​​

Southwest
Banc
Shares,
Inc.

​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​Pro FormaCombined ​​
Sunshine
Financial,
Inc.

​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​
Pro Forma
Combined ​​

FMB
Banking
Corp

​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​Pro FormaCombined ​

INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Loans ​​​$ 56,827 ​​​​$ 14,075 ​​​​$ 1,308(9) ​​​​$ 72,210 ​​​​$ 7,143 ​​​​$ 732(9) ​​​​$ 80,085 ​​​​$ 15,079 ​​​​$ 2,172(9) ​​​​$ 97,336 ​​
Investment
securities and
other

​​​​ 9,242 ​​​​​ 1,946 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 11,188 ​​​​​ 379 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 11,567 ​​​​​ 2,582 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 14,149 ​​

Total interest
income ​​​​ 66,069 ​​​​​ 16,021 ​​​​​ 1,308 ​​​​​ 83,398 ​​​​​ 7,522 ​​​​​ 732 ​​​​​ 91,652 ​​​​​ 17,661 ​​​​​ 2,172 ​​​​​ 111,485 ​​

INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Deposits ​​​​ 5,261 ​​​​​ 1,673 ​​​​​ 108(10) ​​​​​ 7,042 ​​​​​ 372 ​​​​​ 104(10) ​​​​​ 7,518 ​​​​​ 1,041 ​​​​​ —(10) ​​​​​ 8,559 ​​
Borrowed funds ​​​​ 1,648 ​​​​​ 258 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,906 ​​​​​ 242 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,148 ​​​​​ 362 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,510 ​​
Total interest
expense ​​​​ 6,909 ​​​​​ 1,931 ​​​​​ 108 ​​​​​ 8,948 ​​​​​ 614 ​​​​​ 104 ​​​​​ 9,666 ​​​​​ 1,403 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 11,069 ​​

Net interest
income ​​​​ 59,160 ​​​​​ 14,090 ​​​​​ 1,200 ​​​​​ 74,450 ​​​​​ 6,908 ​​​​​ 628 ​​​​​ 81,986 ​​​​​ 16,258 ​​​​​ 2,172 ​​​​​ 100,416 ​​

Provision for
loan losses ​​​​ 505 ​​​​​ 518 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,023 ​​​​​ 175 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,198 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,198 ​​

Net interest
income after
provision for loan
losses

​​​​ 58,655 ​​​​​ 13,572 ​​​​​ 1,200 ​​​​​ 73,427 ​​​​​ 6,733 ​​​​​ 628 ​​​​​ 80,788 ​​​​​ 16,258 ​​​​​ 2,172 ​​​​​ 99,218 ​​

NON-INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Fees and service
charges ​​​​ 7,983 ​​​​​ 1,310 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,293 ​​​​​ 1,372 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 10,665 ​​​​​ 1,979 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 12,644 ​​

Other ​​​​ 6,380 ​​​​​ 1,808 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 8,188 ​​​​​ 369 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 8,557 ​​​​​ 1,550 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 10,107 ​​
Total non-interest
income ​​​​ 14,363 ​​​​​ 3,118 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 17,481 ​​​​​ 1,741 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 19,222 ​​​​​ 3,529 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 22,751 ​​

NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Salaries and
employee
benefits

​​​​ 30,548 ​​​​​ 7,337 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 37,885 ​​​​​ 3,488 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 41,373 ​​​​​ 8,437 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 49,810 ​​

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

51

Occupancy and
equipment ​​​​ 6,053 ​​​​​ 1,472 ​​​​​ 24(11) ​​​​​ 7,549 ​​​​​ 993 ​​​​​ 24(11) ​​​​​ 8,566 ​​​​​ 1,609 ​​​​​ 36(11) ​​​​​ 10,211 ​​

Other operating
expense ​​​​ 12,135 ​​​​​ 4,019 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 16,154 ​​​​​ 3,211 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 19,365 ​​​​​ 4,900 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 24,265 ​​

Amortization of
core deposit
intangible

​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 420(13) ​​​​​ 420 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 288(13) ​​​​​ 708 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 600(13) ​​​​​ 1,308 ​​

Merger related
expense ​​​​ 6,711 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ —(12) ​​​​​ 6,711 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ —(12) ​​​​​ 6,711 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ —(12) ​​​​​ 6,711 ​​

Total non-interest
expense ​​​​ 55,447 ​​​​​ 12,828 ​​​​​ 444 ​​​​​ 68,719 ​​​​​ 7,692 ​​​​​ 312 ​​​​​ 76,723 ​​​​​ 14,946 ​​​​​ 636 ​​​​​ 92,305 ​​

Income before
provision for
income
taxes

​​​​ 17,571 ​​​​​ 3,862 ​​​​​ 756 ​​​​​ 22,189 ​​​​​ 782 ​​​​​ 316 ​​​​​ 23,287 ​​​​​ 4,841 ​​​​​ 1,536 ​​​​​ 29,664 ​​

Provision for
income taxes ​​​​ 6,955 ​​​​​ 179 ​​​​​ 1,168(14) ​​​​​ 8,302 ​​​​​ 1,031 ​​​​​ 278(14) ​​​​​ 9,611 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,613(14) ​​​​​ 11,225 ​​

Net Income (loss) ​​​​ 10,616 ​​​​​ 3,683 ​​​​​ (412) ​​​​​ 13,887 ​​​​​ (249) ​​​​​ 38 ​​​​​ 13,676 ​​​​​ 4,841 ​​​​​ (77) ​​​​​ 18,439 ​​
Preferred
dividends and
stock accretion

​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​

Net income (loss)
applicable to
common
shareholders

​​​$ 10,616 ​​​​$ 3,683 ​​​​$ (412) ​​​​$ 13,887 ​​​​$ (249) ​​​​$ 38 ​​​​$ 13,676 ​​​​$ 4,841 ​​​​$ (77) ​​​​$ 18,439 ​​

​
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
25

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.
 
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)
​ ​​Historical ​

​

Southwest
Banc
Shares, Inc.
Feb 28

​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

Sunshine
Financial,
Inc.
Mar 31

​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​Pro FormaCombined ​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​
Pro Forma
Combined ​

​ ​​
The First
Bancshares,
Inc.

​ ​
FMB
Banking
Corp

​

INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Loans ​​​$ 37,699 ​​​​$ 2,143 ​​​​$ 327(9) ​​​​$ 2,068 ​​​​$ 184(9) ​​​​$ 42,421 ​​​​$ 8,244 ​​​​$ 1,086(9) ​​​​$ 51,751 ​​
Investment
securities and
other

​​​​ 6,096 ​​​​​ 367 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 103 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 6,566 ​​​​​ 1,381 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,947 ​​

Total interest
income ​​​​ 43,795 ​​​​​ 2,510 ​​​​​ 327 ​​​​​ 2,171 ​​​​​ 184 ​​​​​ 48,987 ​​​​​ 9,625 ​​​​​ 1,086 ​​​​​ 59,698 ​​

INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Deposits ​​​​ 4,387 ​​​​​ 275 ​​​​​ 28(10) ​​​​​ 89 ​​​​​ 29(10) ​​​​$ 4,808 ​​​​​ 713 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,521 ​​
Borrowed funds ​​​​ 1,459 ​​​​​ 25 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 144 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,628 ​​​​​ 276 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,904 ​​
Total interest
expense ​​​​ 5,846 ​​​​​ 300 ​​​​​ 28 ​​​​​ 233 ​​​​​ 29 ​​​​​ 6,436 ​​​​​ 989 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,425 ​​

Net interest
income ​​​​ 37,949 ​​​​​ 2,210 ​​​​​ 299 ​​​​​ 1,938 ​​​​​ 155 ​​​​$ 42,551 ​​​​​ 8,636 ​​​​​ 1,086 ​​​​​ 52,273 ​​

Provision for
loan losses ​​​​ 1,134 ​​​​​ 10 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 30 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,174 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,174 ​​

Net interest
income after
provision for loan
losses

​​​​ 36,815 ​​​​​ 2,200 ​​​​​ 299 ​​​​​ 1,908 ​​​​​ 155 ​​​​​ 41,377 ​​​​​ 8,636 ​​​​​ 1,086 ​​​​​ 51,099 ​​

NON-INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Fees and service
charges ​​​​ 2,368 ​​​​​ 353 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 102 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,823 ​​​​​ 1,096 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 3,919 ​​

Other ​​​​ 6,723 ​​​​​ (277) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 257 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 6,703 ​​​​​ 438 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,141 ​​
Total non-interest
income ​​​​ 9,091 ​​​​​ 76 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 359 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,526 ​​​​​ 1,534 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 11,060 ​​

NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Salaries and
employee
benefits

​​​​ 17,291 ​​​​​ 950 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,008 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 19,249 ​​​​​ 4,333 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 23,582 ​​

​​​​ 3,680 ​​​​​ 254 ​​​​​ 12(11) ​​​​​ 260 ​​​​​ 12(11) ​​​​​ 4,218 ​​​​​ 849 ​​​​​ 18(11) ​​​​​ 5,085 ​​

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

53

Occupancy and
equipment
Other operating
expense ​​​​ 7,710 ​​​​​ 753 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 735 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,198 ​​​​​ 2,536 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 11,734 ​​

Amortization of
core deposit
intangible

​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 210(13) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 144(13) ​​​​​ 354 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 300(13) ​​​​​ 654 ​​

Merger related
expense ​​​​ 5,596 ​​​​​ 1,782 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 762 ​​​​​ —(12) ​​​​​ 8,140 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ —(12) ​​​​​ 8,140 ​​

Total non-interest
expense ​​​​ 34,277 ​​​​​ 3,739 ​​​​​ 222 ​​​​​ 2,765 ​​​​​ 156 ​​​​​ 41,159 ​​​​​ 7,718 ​​​​​ 318 ​​​​​ 49,195 ​​

Income before
provision for
income
taxes

​​​​ 11,629 ​​​​​ (1,463) ​​​​​ 77 ​​​​​ (498) ​​​​​ (1) ​​​​​ 9,744 ​​​​​ 2,452 ​​​​​ 768 ​​​​​ 12,964 ​​

Provision for
income taxes ​​​​ 2,427 ​​​​​ (73) ​​​​​ (351)(14) ​​​​​ 72 ​​​​​ (126)(14) ​​​​​ 1,949 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 815(14) ​​​​​ 2,764 ​​

Net Income (loss) ​​​​ 9,202 ​​​​​ (1,390) ​​​​​ 428 ​​​​​ (570) ​​​​​ 125 ​​​​​ 7,795 ​​​​​ 2,452 ​​​​​ (47) ​​​​​ 10,200 ​​
Preferred
dividends and
stock accretion

​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​

Net income (loss)
applicable to
common
shareholders

​​​$ 9,202 ​​​​$ (1,390) ​​​​$ 428 ​​​​$ (570) ​​​​$ 125 ​​​​$ 7,795 ​​​​$ 2,452 ​​​​$ (47) ​​​​$ 10,200 ​​

​
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
26

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

54

TABLE OF CONTENTS
THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 1 — Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included herein has been prepared pursuant to the
rules and regulations of the SEC. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial
statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. However,

[…]

earning assets and interest bearing liabilities which helps quantify the degree of market risk inherent in our balance
sheet.
The following table illustrates the results of our simulation analysis to determine the extent to which market risk
would affect net interest margin for the next twelve months if prevailing interest rates increased or decreased by the
specified amounts from current rates. As noted above, this model uses estimates and assumptions in asset and liability
account rate reactions to changes in prevailing interest rates. However, to isolate the market risk inherent in the
balance sheet, the model assumes that no growth in the balance sheet occurs during the projection period. This model
also assumes an immediate and parallel shift in interest rates, which would result in no change in the shape or slope of
the interest rate yield curve. Because of the inherent use of these estimates and assumptions in the simulation model to
derive this market risk information, the actual results of the future impact of market risk on our net interest margin
may differ from that found in the table.
MARKET RISK

Change in prevailing interest rates ​​
As of
June 30,
2018

​​
As of
December 31,
2017

​

+400 basis points ​​​​(10.40)% ​​​​​(8.94)% ​​
+300 basis points ​​​​(4.81) ​​​​​(3.29) ​​
+200 basis points ​​​​(1.09) ​​​​​(0.36) ​​
+100 basis points ​​​​1.13 ​​​​​1.31 ​​
0 basis points ​​​​— ​​​​​— ​​
-100 basis points ​​​​(8.02) ​​​​​(7.71) ​​
-200 basis points ​​​​(17.15) ​​​​​(14.93) ​​
-300 basis points ​​​​(26.25) ​​​​​(16.08) ​​
-400 basis points ​​​​(19.17) ​​​​​(5.67) ​​
120

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 424B3

200

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Capital Resources
Total stockholders’ equity at June 30, 2018 was $38.8 million or 8.1% of total assets. The decrease in stockholders’
equity of  $2.7 million is primarily due to a $1.9 million distribution of 2017 earnings to FMB’s shareholders in
January 2018, a $1.8 million decrease in accumulated other comprehensive losses, which is the change in unrealized
losses on available for sale securities from December 31, 2017, and net income of  $2.5 million for the six months
ending June 30, 2018. At December 31, 2017, total stockholders’ equity was $41.5 million, or 8.7% of total assets,